PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No.: 226/2019

Date of Hearing : 04/09/2019

Date of Decision: 04/09/2019

Appellant: Shri Harish Kumar

Respondent: Deputy Commissioner (Land & Estate

Department), North DMC

Appeal filed on: 03/06/2019 **Application filed on:** 05/04/2019

1. Background:

Shri Harish Kumar, the appellant vide his application dated 05/04/2019 under Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001 had sought information from the Competent Authority on 6 points. Being aggrieved with non receipt of any information, he filed this appeal before the Commission.

2. Proceedings:

Appellant not present. Shri Vijender Kumar, S.O. and Sh. Manoj Singhal, ASO are present on behalf of the Competent Authority and submitted that pointwise reply has been sent to the appellant vide letter dated 03.09.2019. Copy of the same was placed before the Appellate Authority.

The information provided by the department has been perused and it appears that the department has provided satisfactory information to all the queries of the appellant.

3. Decision:

Since the Competent Authority has provided the requisite information, as sought by the appellant in his DRTI application, no further action is required to be taken by the department in the present appeal case.

Accordingly, the appeal case is ordered to be closed before the Appellate Authority / PGC.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

CHAIRMAN, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

F. Appeal/226/2019/PGC/DRTI/MCD/

Date:

- 1. Ms. Sandhya Pawar, Additional Deputy Commissioner (Land & Estate), North DMC, 13th Floor, Dr. Shyama Prasad Mukherjee Civic Centre, Jawahar Lal Nehru Road, New Delhi 110 002.
- 2. Shri Harish Kumar